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MINUTE ITEM 

43. PROPOSED BUDGET, STATE LANDS DIVISION, 1965-66 FISCAL YEAR - W.O. 5100. 

Aft~r consideration of Calendar Item 22 attached, and upon motion duly made 
and unanimously carried, the :following resolution was adopted: 

THE COMMISSION: 

1. APPROVES 'llIE PROPOSED BUDGET OF THE STATE LANDS DIVISION, DEPARTMENT 
OF FINANCE, FOR 11£€ :F.'It>CAL YEAR 1965-66, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$1,100,067 (EXCLUSIVE OF ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR OPERATIONS UNDER CHAPTER 
138/64, lST E.Si); 

2. APPROVES THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POSITIONS AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. OF POSITIONS 

EXECUTIVE - SA~ 
ASSISTAJ~i' DIVISION CHIEF 

LEGAL - LOS .ANGELES 
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL 

... SACRAMENTO 
ASSOCIATE COUNSEL 

AUDITS .. LOS ANGELES 
AUDITOR II 

MINERAL BEfrt~CES - HUifl'XNGTON BEACH 
OIL (lAUGER 

- SANTA BARBARA 
OIL GAUGER 

LAND at'\.LES AND RECORDS ... SACRAMENTO 
P.SSOCJ:ATE TIT!Jl! OFFICER 
INTERMEDIATE STENOGRAPHER 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - LOS ANGELES 
INTERMEDIATE STENOORAPHER 
INTERMEDIATE FIIiE CLERK 

TOTAL 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
J. 

1 
1 

10 

5. APPROv"ES THE PROffi.<.\ED I3UDGET ~'OR Tllli '!'lDF.I.ANDS LITIGATION, U. S. VS. 
CALIFORNIA,, FOR THE FISCEL YEAR 1965-66, IN 'l'HF. 'l'OTAL AMOUN~1 OF 
$::n1~,028. 

Attachment 
Calendar Item. 22 (3 pages) 
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CALENDAR ITEM 

22. 

PROPOSED BUJX}ET, STATE LANDS DIVISION, 1965-66 FISCAL YEAR - W.O. 5100. 

The State Lands Divisi(:!: :~as submitted a proposed expendit\1re program for the 
1965-66 Fiscal Year. This does not include additional budgetary requirements 
for Long Beach operations under Chapter 138/64, lst E.S., which are still 
under study and will be submitted at a later date. The program is summarized 
in the following table: 

Summary of Budget Proposal Submitted 
for 1965-66 F.Y. 

Personal Services: 

Authorized Positions 
Workload ar.1d Administrative Adjustments 
Proposed New Positions 
Estimated Salary Savings 

Totals, Salaries & Wages 
Staff Benefits 

Totals, Personal Servic~s 

Operating Expenses 
Equipment 
Reimburs>='.1tnents 

Total ilpenditures 

Operating Expenses incl~de; 

Support Exp~~~it~~es Detail 

General expense 
Communicat.:l.ons 
Traveling Iu ... state 
Traveling Out-of-State 
Rent - building space 
Administrative procedure qervices 
Electronic data processing costs 
Specialized training programs 
Movi4g e>.."Penses 
Public land record data processing 
Micr\.lfilming service 
Renovation of land plats 
Painting - Huntington Beach office 
Consultant - reservoir engineering 
Fee appraisals - land exchanges 

Totals, Operating Expenses 
( ' 

-1-

Number of 
Positions Budget Need 

139.8 

10.0 
.. · 6.o 
143.8 

143.8 

$1,167,619 

78,Q84. 
- 66,621 

$1,179,082 
106,111 

$1,2S5,199 

224,,240 
23,5118 

433,290 
~1,100,067 

Estimated Budget 

$ 37,235 
23,032 
65,254 
1,200 

32,112 
4,ooo 

27,000 
1,357 
3,050 
3,000 
2,000 
8,ooo 
2,000 

lfl,000 
5,000 

~ 224,240 
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CALENDAR ITEM 22. (CONTD. ) 

In addition to funds for normal equipment for new staff and for replacement 
of obsolescent items, an amount of $10,000 is included for the purchase of 
a geodimeter, which is expected to double the output of the field survey 
crew. 

Ten new positions have been included in the budget proposal. 

An Assistant Division Chief will be assigned to the Sacramento office to 
provide ne·~)ded administrative assistance and to maintain eff'ect.i ve liaison 
with other ~overnmental jurisdictions. 

Two Associate Counsel positions, one in the Los Angeles office and one i~ 
the Sacramento office, are required to keep abreast of the increasing and 
more complex worklo~d of the Legal Section brought about by an upsurge in 
le~al activity concerning State lands. 

An Auditor II position is included for the Los Angeles office to pxovide 
adequats external and internal control of the Division's fiscal operations. 

Two Oil Gauger positione are included to absorb additional workload in 
controlling the bases on which oil royalties are caleul:~ted. 

As Assoc~ate Title Officer position has been included, primarily to assist 
wi'*~l the !'et1ctivated land sales program. 

An Intermediate Stenogra~her position has been included to replace that which 
was reclassified for use by the Executive Section in 1964. 

In Intermediate Stenographer :rfvsition and an Intermediate Fi1e Clerk position 
h~ve been included to relieve the additional burdens placed on the 
Administrative Se!'Vices Section by increased activity in the other sections 
of the Divisio1. 

Apart from the regular budget, an amount of $314,028 has been budgeted for 
the tidelands litigation, U. s. vs ... California. This includes $39 ,110 for 
personal services and $274,918 for operating expenses and equipment. Of 
this latter amount, $270,643 is for services provided by the Attorney 
Gener~l's office. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: 

1. APPROVE THE ~RO POSED ButGET OF THE STATE LANDS DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF 
FINANCE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1965~66, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,100,0'7 
(EXCLUSIVE OF ADDITIONAL r ..1STS FOR OPERATIONS UNDER CHAPTER 138/64, 
lST E.S.); 
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CALENDAR ITEM 22. (CONTD.l 

2. APPROVE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF POSITIONS AS FOLLOWS: 

NO. OF POSITIC~3 

EXECUTIVE - SACRAMENTO 
ASSISTANT DIVISION CHIEF 

LEGAL - LOS ANGELES 
ASSOCIATE COUifSEL 

- SACRAMENTO 
ASSOCIATE COillfSEL 

AUDITS - LOS ANGE~ 
PfJDITOR II 

MINERAL RESOURC-E3 - B.'UNTINGTON BEACH 
OIL GAUGER 

- SAN'I:A BA:RBABA 
OIL GAUGJJ;R 

LAND SALES AND RECORm - SACRAMEN':['O 
ASSOCIATE TITLE OFFICER 
IllTERMEDIATE STENOGRAPHER 

ADMINISTP.A.TJ:VE SERVICES ... LOS ANGELES 
ll'ITERMEDIATE STENOGRAPH l::R 
INTERMEDIATE FILE CLERIC 

TOTAL 

1 

1 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 
1 

l 
1 

10 

3. AP;l?ROVE T!lE l"!<OfOSED BUEGET FOR THE TIDELANDS I,I'l'IGATIOI'l, U.S. VS. 
CA1..IFORNIA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1965-66, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$314.,028. 
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